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Change in Municipal Funding: 2002 – 2012 by State

Source: U.S. Census Bureau; 2002 Census of Governments, 2012 Census of Governments

Average  Funding Increase 48% - Michigan Funding  Decrease 59%
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Property Values Recovering Slowly
Yearly Change

Inflation Rate Multiplier Total SEV Growth Total TV Growth
2000 1.9 % 9.0 % 5.5 %
2001 3.2 % 10.0 % 7.1 %
2002 3.2 % 9.8 % 6.7 %
2003 1.5 % 7.5 % 4.8 %
2004 2.3 % 6.3 % 5.7 %
2005 2.3 % 5.9 % 5.6 %
2006 3.3 % 5.0 % 5.8 %
2007 3.7 % 3.8 % 5.2 %
2008 2.3% -1.1% 1.4%
2009 4.4 % −5.4 % −0.8 %
2010 −0.3 % −9.2 % −6.6 %
2011 2.5 % -5.8% −4.3 %
2012 2.1% -3.7% -2.4%
2013 2.4% 0.2% 0.3%
2014 1.6% 3.0% 0.9%
2015 1.6% 6.1% 2.1%
2016 0.3% 3.6% -0.5%
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State Limits Local’s Ability to Raise Adequate Revenue 
Too Reliant on Property Tax: Growth 2008-2012

City % Change
Pontiac -46.3%

Flint -42.4%

Roseville -32.9%

Southfield -32.8%

Farmington Hills -30.2%

Saginaw -24.9%

Lansing -18.3%

Detroit -15.8%

Grand Rapids -8.2%

State -13.1% 5



Sector 2000 2013 % Change

Total Local Govt. 350,570 290,785 -17.1

Local Govt. less 
Education

135,227 99,134 -26.7%

Local Govt. Less Ed. 
& Hosp.

126,557 91,623 -27.4%

Police & Fire 30,600 25,597 -16.3%

Local Govt. Employment, 2000-2013

Source: U.S. Census Bureau
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Michigan Local Government is Small
(2014 Bureau of Census Data)

State Non-Education 
Employees per 10,000 
Population

Rank

Michigan 193 49

Illinois 202 47

Indiana 204 45

Wisconsin 208 44

Minnesota 226 33

Ohio 235 27

United States 237



Taxable Values Continue to Decline for Many 
Cities:2012-2016

City % Change

Pontiac -16.3%

Flint -24.5%

Roseville -6.8%

Southfield -4.9%

Farmington Hills 1.5%

Saginaw -16.2%

Lansing -2.4%

Detroit -24.1%

Grand Rapids -0.4%

State 3.7%



Time-Line for New EM Law

 PA 4 Replaces PA 72 of 1990 – March 2011

 PA 4 rejected by voters – November 2012

 Legislature passes new law PA 436 with appropriation to block 
initiative – December 2012

 PA 436 Effective March 2013
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Criteria under PA 436 of 2012 That May 
Trigger Financial Review (19 total)

 Local government fails to comply with deficit elimination plan

 Local government ends year in deficit

 Local government’s bond rating at or below BBB

 Treasurer, at sole discretion, determines Local unit is in financial 
distress. 
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New Powers Granted to EM under PA 436

 The EM is authorized to reject, modify, or terminate the terms of 
an existing contract or a collective bargaining agreement (CBA). 

 The local government will be exempt from collective bargaining 
requirements for five years or until the receivership is terminated, 
whichever occurs first.

 EM may dissolve a municipal government with Governor’s approval

 EM may remove trustees of a local pension board

 EM may eliminate salary and benefits of chief administrator and 
government body.

11



Year Amount (000) % of Total State Taxes
1991 $1,818,000 15.50%
1995 $2,386,000 13.70%
2000 $2,628,000 11.50%
2005 $2,381,000 9.90%
2010 $2,279,000 9.80%
2012 $1,787,000 7.20%
2013 $1,199,000 4.80%
2014 $846,000 3.40%

2015 $781,000 2.9%
2016 est. $227,400 0.8%
2017 est. $559,100
2018 est. $715,800

Total Michigan Direct Business Taxes

8/8/2016 12



MEGA Credit Estimates

Projected MEGA Credit Values by Tax Year
(Millions)

SOURCE:  Michigan Economic Development Corporation and Michigan Department of Treasury.

8/8/2016
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		Program Wide Statistics 2-07-2011														MEGA Actual and Projected Expenditures 01-27-2015												MEGA Actual and Projected Expenditures 02-06-2015

		Tax Year		Actual/*Estimated Expenditures		Number Eligible /Approved		Number Issued				Estimate Collection Percentage				Year		Proposed Vaue at time of approval		Actual/Projected# of Credits Issued		Actual/**ProjectedCredit Value						Year		Actual/**ProjectedCredit Value

		1996		$955,674		4		4		Actual		35%				1996		$1,360,000		4		$955,674		Actual				1996		$   955,674.00

		1997		$3,046,758		16		11								1997		$4,369,463		11		$3,046,758						1997		$   3,046,758.00

		1998		$5,991,499		31		17								1998		$8,585,635		17		$5,991,499						1998		$   5,991,499.00														27.25

		1999		$10,344,388		45		30								1999		$14,772,025		30		$10,344,388						1999		$   10,344,388.00								Revised Projected Credit Value		2011 Projected Credit Value

		2000		$13,306,425		69		39								2000		$25,926,081		39		$13,306,425						2000		$   13,306,425.00						2010		$   25,433,683		$0

		2001		$18,987,919		105		49								2001		$42,126,619		49		$18,987,919						2001		$   18,987,919.00						2011		$   70,671,715		$0

		2002		$23,837,437		128		55								2002		$60,729,979		55		$23,837,437						2002		$   23,837,437.00						2012		$   96,674,658		$0

		2003		$28,089,316		153		56								2003		$76,528,730		56		$28,089,316						2003		$   28,089,316.00						2013		$   151,845,269		$0

		2004		$44,535,996		176		75								2004		$94,781,033		75		$44,535,996						2004		$   44,535,996.00						2014		$   501,825,354		$179,055,030

		2005		$64,879,452		212		92								2005		$130,557,279		92		$64,879,452						2005		$   64,879,452.00						2015		$522,178,866		$179,265,955

		2006		$80,694,752		243		110								2006		$155,519,214		111		$82,390,343						2006		$   82,390,343.00						2016		$518,395,952		$164,780,824

		2007		$110,481,567		301		141								2007		$195,197,030		141		$110,055,988						2007		$   110,055,988.00						2017		$527,056,918		$156,815,702

		2008		$106,402,594		319		116								2008		$212,264,347		124		$107,753,804						2008		$   107,753,804.00						2018		$529,121,591		$149,401,753

		2009		$86,947,041		395		62		Estimated						2009		$236,043,139		126		$81,399,868						2009		$   81,685,546.00						2019		$534,383,830		$138,265,630

		2010		$98,611,986		475		2								2010		$283,095,252		190		$141,263,790		Actual + Projected				2010		$   128,203,557.00		$0				2020		$538,717,160		$130,033,190

		2011		$123,688,290		569		0								2011		$351,826,593		283		$265,626,259						2011		$   252,353,001.06						2021		$536,275,632		$109,687,217

		2012		$134,660,512		590		0								2012		$473,693,408		250		$398,630,255						2012		$   387,372,166.67						2022		$533,452,717		$105,972,241

		2013		$175,712,500		581		0								2013		$581,025,206		293		$451,433,747						2013		$   470,967,090.08						2023		$546,649,385		$97,348,274

		2014		$180,284,213		545		0								2014		$555,189,347		271		$477,376,678						2014		$   503,054,537.02						2024		$560,977,867		$92,704,500

		2015		$179,265,955		491		0								2015		$618,723,180		247		$478,003,068		Projected				2015		$   522,178,865.93						2025		$565,282,992		$79,921,800

		2016		$164,780,824		370		0								2016		$581,629,528		187		$464,869,409						2016		$   518,395,951.66						2026		$572,537,234		$78,662,850

		2017		$156,815,702		279		0								2017		$570,354,175		132		$455,749,515						2017		$   527,056,918.38						2027		$583,359,417		$67,784,500

		2018		$149,401,753		210		0								2018		$522,244,733		102		$448,562,363						2018		$   529,121,591.15						2028		$595,151,752		$37,794,750

		2019		$138,265,630		147		0								2019		$502,330,952		71		$441,280,485						2019		$   534,383,830.28						2029		$606,595,124		$35,307,650

		2020		$130,033,190		102		0								2020		$484,721,994		45		$433,451,264						2020		$   538,717,159.97						2030		$129,441,131		$35,836,150

		2021		$109,687,217		72		0								2021		$430,930,234		31		$388,609,144						2021		$   536,275,632.15						2031		$132,743,270		$36,886,150

		2022		$105,972,241		58		0								2022		$422,927,057		25		$383,618,585						2022		$   533,452,716.98						2032		$0		$35,729,750

		2023		$97,348,274		45		0								2023		$404,097,820		19		$380,110,085						2023		$   546,649,384.51								$   8,532,320,838.83

		2024		$92,704,500		35		0								2024		$395,868,917		15		$375,568,585						2024		$   560,977,867.13

		2025		$79,921,800		27		0								2025		$365,280,649		13		$372,987,585						2025		$   565,282,992.13

		2026		$78,662,850		19		0								2026		$363,944,941		9		$247,585,711						2026		$   572,537,234.17

		2027		$67,784,500		10		0								2027		$254,619,845		6		$247,385,211						2027		$   583,359,417.24

		2028		$37,794,750		7		0								2028		$260,679,208		6		$252,292,711						2028		$   595,151,752.01

		2029		$35,307,650		5		0								2029		$257,023,524		4		$250,918,711						2029		$   606,595,123.63

		2030		$35,836,150		4		0								2030		$102,866,000		3		$96,950,500						2030		$   129,441,131.27

		2031		$36,886,150		2		0								2031		$105,389,000		1		$102,085,000						2031		$   132,743,270.25

		2032		$35,729,750		1		0								2032		$102,085,000		0		$0						2032		$   - 0

				$3,043,657,206														$10,249,307,136				$8,149,933,528								$10,870,131,736

																																				351826592.92		473693408.06		581025205.86

																														30%				283095252		$   252,353,001.06		$   387,372,166.67		$   470,967,090.08		555189347

																																		$   128,203,557.00		$   70,671,715		$   96,674,658		$   151,845,269		$   503,054,537.02

																																		$   25,433,683		$   181,681,286		$   290,697,509		$   319,121,821		$   501,825,354

																																		$   102,769,874		$   170,145,307		$   182,995,899		$   261,903,385		$   1,229,183

		*Estimated values used in the 2011 Program Wide Statistics														** Projected Credit Value is the projected value at time of approval												** Projected Credit Value is the projected value at time of approval						$   180,325,378								$   553,960,164

		were calculated using 35% of the projected value at time of														net changes (+ or -) due to Board approved amendments through December 2014.												net changes (+ or -) due to Board approved amendments through December 2014.

		approval.																																283095252

																																		351826592.92

																																		473693408.06				25433683		70671715.058245

																																		581025205.86								96674657.6665267		151845269.082712		501825354.02144

																																		555189347

																																128203557

																																252353001.058245

																																387372166.666527

																																470967090.082712

																																503054537.02144

																																				170145306.92		182995899.06		261903384.86

																																		180325378								553960164



These figures represent actual tax credit certificates issued.

These figures represent actual tax credit certificates issued plus projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.
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Scenario 1

		Program Wide Statistics 2-07-2011														MEGA Actual and Projected Expenditures 01-27-2015												MEGA Actual and Projected Expenditures 02-06-2015

		Tax Year		Actual/*Estimated Expenditures		Number Eligible /Approved		Number Issued				Estimate Collection Percentage				Year		Proposed Vaue at time of approval		Actual/Projected# of Credits Issued		Actual/**ProjectedCredit Value						Year		Proposed Vaue at time of approval		Actual/Projected# of Credits Issued		Actual/**ProjectedCredit Value

		1996		$955,674		4		4		Actual		35%				1996		$1,360,000		4		$955,674		Actual				1996		$1,360,000		4		$   955,674.00		Actual

		1997		$3,046,758		16		11								1997		$4,369,463		11		$3,046,758						1997		$4,369,463		11		$   3,046,758.00

		1998		$5,991,499		31		17								1998		$8,585,635		17		$5,991,499						1998		$8,585,635		17		$   5,991,499.00

		1999		$10,344,388		45		30								1999		$14,772,025		30		$10,344,388						1999		$14,772,025		30		$   10,344,388.00

		2000		$13,306,425		69		39								2000		$25,926,081		39		$13,306,425						2000		$25,926,081		39		$   13,306,425.00

		2001		$18,987,919		105		49								2001		$42,126,619		49		$18,987,919						2001		$42,126,619		49		$   18,987,919.00

		2002		$23,837,437		128		55								2002		$60,729,979		55		$23,837,437						2002		$60,729,979		55		$   23,837,437.00

		2003		$28,089,316		153		56								2003		$76,528,730		56		$28,089,316						2003		$76,528,730		56		$   28,089,316.00

		2004		$44,535,996		176		75								2004		$94,781,033		75		$44,535,996						2004		$94,781,033		75		$   44,535,996.00

		2005		$64,879,452		212		92								2005		$130,557,279		92		$64,879,452						2005		$130,557,279		92		$   64,879,452.00

		2006		$80,694,752		243		110								2006		$155,519,214		111		$82,390,343						2006		$155,519,214		111		$   82,390,343.00

		2007		$110,481,567		301		141								2007		$195,197,030		141		$110,055,988						2007		$195,197,030		141		$   110,055,988.00

		2008		$106,402,594		319		116								2008		$212,264,347		124		$107,753,804						2008		$212,264,347		124		$   107,753,804.00

		2009		$86,947,041		395		62		Estimated						2009		$236,043,139		126		$81,399,868						2009		$236,043,139		126		$   81,685,546.00		DIFFERENCE BETWEEN PROJECTIONS

		2010		$98,611,986		475		2								2010		$283,095,252		190		$141,263,790		Actual + Projected				2010		$283,095,252		159		$   128,203,557.00		Actual + Projected

		2011		$123,688,290		569		0								2011		$351,826,593		283		$265,626,259						2011		$351,826,593		218		$   252,353,001.06

		2012		$134,660,512		590		0								2012		$473,693,408		250		$398,630,255						2012		$473,693,408		204		$   387,372,166.67

		2013		$175,712,500		581		0								2013		$581,025,206		293		$451,433,747						2013		$581,025,206		177		$   470,967,090.08

		2014		$180,284,213		545		0								2014		$555,189,347		271		$477,376,678						2014		$555,189,347		173		$   503,054,537.02

		2015		$179,265,955		491		0								2015		$618,723,180		247		$478,003,068		Projected				2015		$618,723,180		171		$   522,178,865.93		$   (96,544,314.07)

		2016		$164,780,824		370		0								2016		$581,629,528		187		$464,869,409						2016		$581,629,528		134		$   518,395,951.66		$   (63,233,576.34)		$   111,099,357.75

		2017		$156,815,702		279		0								2017		$570,354,175		132		$455,749,515						2017		$570,354,175		106		$   527,056,918.38		$   (43,297,256.62)

		2018		$149,401,753		210		0								2018		$522,244,733		102		$448,562,363						2018		$522,244,733		82		$   529,121,591.15		$   6,876,858.15

		2019		$138,265,630		147		0								2019		$502,330,952		71		$441,280,485						2019		$502,330,952		57		$   534,383,830.28		$   32,052,878.28

		2020		$130,033,190		102		0								2020		$484,721,994		45		$433,451,264						2020		$484,721,994		40		$   538,717,159.97		$   53,995,165.97

		2021		$109,687,217		72		0								2021		$430,930,234		31		$388,609,144						2021		$430,930,234		26		$   536,275,632.15		$   105,345,398.15

		2022		$105,972,241		58		0								2022		$422,927,057		25		$383,618,585						2022		$422,927,057		21		$   533,452,716.98		$   110,525,659.98

		2023		$97,348,274		45		0								2023		$404,097,820		19		$380,110,085						2023		$404,097,820		17		$   546,649,384.51		$   142,551,564.51

		2024		$92,704,500		35		0								2024		$395,868,917		15		$375,568,585						2024		$395,868,917		14		$   560,977,867.13		$   165,108,950.13

		2025		$79,921,800		27		0								2025		$365,280,649		13		$372,987,585						2025		$365,280,649		12		$   565,282,992.13		$   200,002,343.13

		2026		$78,662,850		19		0								2026		$363,944,941		9		$247,585,711						2026		$363,944,941		9		$   572,537,234.17		$   208,592,293.17

		2027		$67,784,500		10		0								2027		$254,619,845		6		$247,385,211						2027		$254,619,845		7		$   583,359,417.24		$   328,739,572.24

		2028		$37,794,750		7		0								2028		$260,679,208		6		$252,292,711						2028		$260,679,208		7		$   595,151,752.01		$   334,472,544.01

		2029		$35,307,650		5		0								2029		$257,023,524		4		$250,918,711						2029		$257,023,524		6		$   606,595,123.63		$   349,571,599.63

		2030		$35,836,150		4		0								2030		$102,866,000		3		$96,950,500						2030		$102,866,000		3		$   129,441,131.27		$   26,575,131.27

		2031		$36,886,150		2		0								2031		$105,389,000		1		$102,085,000						2031		$105,389,000		1		$   132,743,270.25		$   27,354,270.25

		2032		$35,729,750		1		0								2032		$102,085,000		0		$0						2032		$102,085,000				$   - 0

				$3,043,657,206														$10,249,307,136				$8,149,933,528								$10,249,307,136				$10,870,131,736

																																		30%

		*Estimated values used in the 2011 Program Wide Statistics														** Projected Credit Value is the projected value at time of approval												** Projected Credit Value is the projected value at time of approval

		were calculated using 35% of the projected value at time of														net changes (+ or -) due to Board approved amendments through December 2014.												net changes (+ or -) due to Board approved amendments through December 2014.

		approval.



These figures represent actual tax credit certificates issued.

These figures represent actual tax credit certificates issued plus projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent actual tax credit certificates issued.

These figures represent actual tax credit certificates issued plus projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.

These figures represent projected credits still available and likely to be claimed.



				Scenario

		jobs		3000

		capital investment		$   300,000,000.00

		wages		$   63,000.00

		benefits		$   15,750.00

		Wages + Benefits		81,000

				MCK 207.808(5)a		Post Apil 2008

		step 1		$   94,500,000.00		$   243,000,000.00

		Step 2		$   4,016,250.00		1

		step 3				$   10,327,500.0000

																																								0

		Ratio		2.5714285714

										$   300,000,000.00

						0.296





				Scenario

		jobs		3000

		capital investment		$   250,000,000.00

		wages		$   60,000.00

		benefits		$   15,000.00

				MCK 207.808(5)a		Post Apil 2008

		step 1		$   90,000,000.00		$   225,000,000.00

		Step 2		$   3,825,000.00		0.8333333333

		step 3				$   7,968,750.0000

																																								0

		Ratio		2.0833333333
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Council On State Taxation (COST) is a nonprofit trade association consisting of more 
than 600 multistate corporations engaged in interstate and international 
business. They publish yearly comparisons of state/local business tax burdens. 

The study includes several measures of the state and local business tax burden and by 
every measure Michigan ranks near the bottom.  The 2014 study found:

• State business taxes are 34.6% of total state taxes.  The national average is 40.5%. 
Michigan ranks 42nd among the states. 

• Michigan state and local business taxes are 34.5% of total state and local taxes.  
National average is 45% -- Michigan ranks 48th among the states.

• State and local business taxes as a share of state Gross State Product (GSP) --
Michigan is tied with Indiana for 46th among the states.

• MI business taxes per employee are $4,100 – The national average is $6,000 and  
Michigan ranks 49th. 

And as  business collections as % of total collections continue to fall -- Michigan may be 
last in every category.

GLEC 



Cost of Selected Local Tax Incentives,
FY 2016 Estimate

Cost (millions)
Tax Increment Financing $280

Industrial Facilities Development $229

Renaissance Zones $87

Personal Property Industrial Facilities $69

Neighborhood Enterprise Zones $23

Taxable Value Cap $890

Personal Property Exemptions $368

Mobile Home Tax $54
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State Tax Burden Rank

New York 15.0% 3

Illinois 11.7% 10

Minnesota 11.6% 11

Wisconsin 11.4% 13

Ohio 10.5% 18

Indiana 10.3% 24

Pennsylvania 10.2% 26

Michigan 9.9% 33

U.S. 10.5% --

State-Local Revenues as % of 
Personal Income, 2012

8/8/2016Great Lakes Economic Consulting 16



Per Capita Highway Expenditures, 2010 
State Expend Per Capita Rank

Illinois $443 37

Indiana $430 40

Michigan $305 50

Minnesota $524 25

New York $432 39

Ohio 512 26

Wisconsin 535 23

United States $584
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Per Capita Public Safety Expenditures:2010 

State Expend Per Capita Rank
Illinois $31 41
Indiana $34 42
Michigan $27 45
Minnesota $52 13
New York $64 9
Pennsylvania $65 8
Wisconsin $23 50
United States $40
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Options to Avoid Municipal Bankruptcy

 Increase in State revenue sharing

 Increased taxing authority-allow piggybacking on state income tax

 Tax base sharing

 Regional police and fire districts

 Metropolitan government

 Pension reform\

 - Require locals to join MERS or state pension plan

 - Limit multiplier to 2 in most cases

 - Require DC or hybrid plan for new employees

 - Issue state bonds to eliminate unfunded liability

19



Potential Solutions

 Allow Counties to Piggy-Back of State Personal Income Tax @ 1%.  To be 
Collected and Distributed by State

 E.G. Maryland’s 23 Counties and City of Baltimore Impose Personal Income 
Tax Administered and Collected by State at Rates of 2% to 3% Rate – Local 
Governments receive $4 billion per year

 Michigan Local Governments Collect $400 million From City Income Tax

 Alternative: Authorize  Option of 1% County-Wide Sales Tax – Would Raise 
$1.4 Billion

20



Potential Funding Solutions
 State Restore at Least $500 Million of Revenue Sharing Cuts

 Rework Transportation package to eliminate GF transfer ($600 million)

 Increase Personal Income Tax From 4.25% to 4.5% to raise $600 million 
dedicated to Locals

 New Distribution Formula would Use Population, Per Capita Income, Per 
Capita Property Tax Base, and Cost of Essential Services

 If Legislature will not Act – Gather Signatures for Initiated Statute or 
Constitutional Amendment

21



Potential Solutions For Municipal 
Unfunded Pension Liability

 State issue Bonds ($2.5 billion needed) for Unfunded Pension Liability – Locals 
Pay Debt Service

 Locals Required to: 

 Join State Plan or MERS

 Place New Employees in DC or Hybrid Plan

 Limit Multiplier to No More Than Two For Future Benefits (adjusted for 
employee contributions) exception for Police and Fire may be needed

Note: State issued $3 billion in bonds for UI debt in 2011

22
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